Demographic Questions (60-68)

To obtain a better understanding of any potential dynamics that may be influencing the reporting of
scientific misconduct and lapses of scientific integrity, special attention was given to the
demographic section. New questions were asked specifically related to grade/classification,
race/ethnicity, disability, gender, and time at EPA. To further preserve anonymity, this section will
not detail any demographic category with less than 20 respondents.

All demographic questions were optional.



60. My current grade or classification level is* n %

Total 2668
GS-8 or below
GS-9-11
GS-12o0r 13
GS-14
GS-15
Schedule C
Executives (Includes SES, ST or SL, and Title 42)
Other
None selected

*In instances with less than 20 respondents in one or more category, data are not being reported to protect the
anonymity of respondents.

61. | have worked at EPA for n %
Total 2668
Less than 1 year 200 7.5
1-5 years 515 19.3
6-10 years 243 9.1
11-15 years 359 13.5
16-20 years 296 11.1
21-25 years 321 12.0
26-30 years 238 8.9
More than 30 years 409 15.3
None selected 87 33
I have worked at EPA for 3.3%

u Less than 1year
= 1-5 years
= 6-10years
11-15 years
= 16-20 years
= 21-25 years
= 26-30 years
= More than 30 years

u None selected




62. Please select the racial category or categories with which you most closely n %
identify. Please select the appropriate box. Check as many as apply.*
Total 2668
Native American/Alaskan Native
Asian
Black/African American
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
White
Multiple Categories
None selected

*In instances with less than 20 respondents in one or more category, data are not being reported to protect the
anonymity of respondents.

63. Are you Hispanic or Latino? (A person of Cuban, Mexican, Puerto Rican, South or n %
Central American, or other Spanish culture or origin, regardless of race)
Total 2668
Yes 196 7.3
No 2147 80.5
No response 325 12.2

Are you Hispanic or Latino?

= Yes
= No

= No response




64. Which of the following best represents how you think of yourself?

Total
Lesbian or gay

Straight, that is, not lesbian or gay

Bisexual
Something else

| don’t know the answer

No response

u Lesbian or gay

= Something else

= | don’t know the answer

= No response

2.10%
= Straight, that is not lesbian or gay \

Which of the following best represents how you think of yourself?

2.90%

2.70%

1.90%

65. What sex were you assigned at birth?

Total
Female
Male
No response

= Female

= No response

What sex were you assigned at birth?

2668
77
2099
57
50
73
312

n

2668

1210
1132
326

%

2.9
78.7
2.1
1.9
2.7
11.7

%

45.4
42.4
12.2



66. Do you currently describe yourself as male, female, or transgender*? n %

Total 2668

Male

Female

Transgender

None of these

No response

*In instances with less than 20 respondents in one or more category, data are not being reported to protect the
anonymity of respondents.

67. Are you an individual with a disability? n %
Total 2668
Yes 239 9.0
No 2210 82.8
No response 219 8.2

Are you an individual with a disability?

= Yes
= No

= No response

68. Please share your birth year using a 4-digit format (e.g. 2021).
Answers to open-ended questions are being separately analyzed and these results will be made available
when this analysis is complete.





